

# **Issue Paper**

# **DATE**:

03/20/2024

# **AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):**

Consider / Approve the revised BG-1 construction application for the property acquisition of the Crescent Springs Transportation lot (BG-1 #22-427).

#### APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:

01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 702 KAR 4:050 Building Sites; Inspection & Approval

## **HISTORY/BACKGROUND:**

The Board previously approved BG-1 #22-427 on May 2, 2022 for the property acquisition of the Crescent Springs Transportation lot. This BG-1 indicated a bond sale in the amount of \$2,485,000 to finance all costs associated with the property acquisition. The Board approved the BG-5 to close the project on May 1, 2023. KDE notified the District in March 2024 the BG-1 and BG-5 did not match and requested the District revise the BG-1 to clear the difference. The difference was caused by the actual bond sale for the project being \$2,490,000. The \$5,000 difference was to account for an omitted attorney fee related to the bond sale by RSA Advisors. To account for the omitted fee, RSA and the District agreed to increase the sale amount of the bond at the time of the bond sale. The project was \$50,392.09 under budget since the total of all property acquisition fees was less than forecasted. These funds will be available for future construction projects.

#### FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

\$0

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve the revised BG-1 construction application for the property acquisition of the Crescent Springs Transportation lot (BG-1 #22-427).

# **CONTACT PERSON:**

Matt Rigg, Chief Operations Officer

Principal/Administrator District Administrator Superintendent

# KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

BG-1, 2008 Project Application Form

702 KAR 4:160

										.021011	
PR	OJE	CT IDENTI	FICATION	Initial:			Revised: _	X		Emergenc	у 🗌
Dis	trict:	KENTO	ON COUNTY	District Code: _	291	Facility Name:	CRESCEN	T SPRINGS BU	JS LOT	School _Code:	
Gra	ade L	evel Serve	d:		Current Stu	udent Capacity	r:	District Organ	nization Plan	: JUNE 201	7
1.	DES	SCRIPTION	N AND SCOPE	OF PROP	OSED PROJ	ECT					
	A.	Check and	d complete the	applicable	items:						
		1. New Bi 2. Additio 3. Renova	n	on (Describ	oe)						
				(							
			table Classroor nent/Furnishing		Nเ ment (Descri	umber be)		<del></del>	Size		
		6. Other (	Describe)								
		7. Site (Coa. b. c. d.	omplete the Fo Site Acquisiti A site has be Location 255 Proposed site	on <u>BUS</u> en acquire 50 AMERIC	d in accordar AN COURT,	ERLANGER	R, KY 41018			r of Acres	2.84
	В.	Compliano	e with 702 KAF	R 4:180 and	d 702 KAR 4:	:160					
		This ap	plication is beir	ng submitte	ed for (refer to	o current Dis	trict Facility P	lan):			
		2. Discret	Category: ionary Item Nur iroject not listed		/ Plan:						
				If none	e of the above a	pply, your Distri	ct Facility Plan v	vill need to be ame	nded.		
	C.	Provide a	complete narra	tive of the p	proposed pro	ject.					
			existing facility uare feet and si	5%		northern reg	ion of the sch	nool district bou	ndary. The e	existing build	ling is
	D.	Proposed v	work related to	the project	but excluded	d from the sc	ope of this B	G1:			
	N			Local bo	ard order autho	rizing project an	d narrative justif	ication must be atta	ached.		
_											

SCHOOL DIST	RICT: Kenton County	Initial:	Revise	d: X	BG# 22-427			
CRESCE	NT SPRINGS BUS LOT A	CQUISITION						
II. PROPOS	SED PLAN TO FINANCE A	PPLICATION						
	14							
A. State	ement of Probable Costs:		В	<ol><li>Funds Availa</li></ol>	able:			
4 7.4-10			4	0500 0	Da sudas ser	<b>#0.00</b>		
	onstruction Cost			. SFCC Cash I		\$0.00		
	t/Engineer Fee	+		. SFCC Bond I		\$0.00		
	ction Manager Fee	£40.700.00		. SFCC Bond S		\$0.00 \$2,490,000.00		
4. Bond Di		\$49,700.00		Local Bond Sale I Cash - General Fu				
5. Fiscal A		\$22,920.00				\$0.00		
6. Conting				. Cash - Capita		\$0.00		
7. Site Acc		\$2,367,500.00		. Cash - Buildi		\$0.00		
	ent/Furnishings			. Cash - Invest	ment Earni	\$0.00		
	ent/Computers			. KETS		\$0.00		
	ogy Network Sys. (KETS)			. Other Const. F	und	\$0.00		
11. Other*	LEGAL FEES, PHAS			. Other		\$0.00		
12. Other*	CIVIL, INSP.	\$39,130.00		. Other		\$0.00		
13. Other*	Bank & Rating Fees	\$10,750.00		. Other		\$0.00		
14. Other*				. Other		\$0.00		
	timated Cost	\$2,490,000.00		Total Funds A	Available	\$2,490,000.00		
*Define								
	THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS	A STATEMENT OF PROBABLE	COST AND FUNDS	S AVAILABLE AND I	IS REQUIRED TO BE REV	ISED TO		
		UAL BIDS RECEIVED PRIOR 1						
	ETED ON INITIAL & REVI				document certifies t	he above		
stated funds are	available and designated	for this project during	this fiscal year	ī.				
		Superintendent		Date				
-		Superintendent						
		Finance Officer	_	Date				
		Chairman		Date				
	ORIGINA	AL SIGNATURES REQUIRED						
NOTE: And district	-tti-lti the Escapion	-£46:			لمان معام المسماء			
	ct anticipating the financing							
discuss th	e financing with the Direct	on Branch Manager, D	VISION OF DIST	ict Operations.				
TO BE COMPLE	TED ON INITIAL APPLICATION	ATION:						
This building proje	ect application is approved by	the Division of Facilities	Management in	dicating complia	ance with current			
Facility Plan or r	ninor project under 702 KA	AR 4:180.	-					
# 1000 to 1000	1000 2000 00000000000000000000000000000							
Comments:								
Director/Branch	Manager, Facilities Manag	ement						
Director/Branch	Manager, r acilities Manag	Joinone						
Date:								
Date.								
TO BE COMPLE	TED ON INITIAL & REVIS	SED APPLICATION:	TO BE CO	OMPLETED O	N INITIAL APPLICA	ATION:		
	al approval based upon in		This building project application is hereby approved according					
	office in support of projects			to the conditions outlined in the application. Proceed in				
provided to this			ached submittal che					
Comments:			accordant	oc will the att	donoù babilittai oik	JORNIOL.		
Commonts.		-	Comment	e.				
-			Comment					
			_					
		9	1					
Director/Branch	Manager, Division of Distri	ct Operations	Associate Commissioner, District Support Services					
Date:			Date:					